The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at floating interest rates. Due to
the reduced level of floating rate borrowings and the current low level of interest rates, management have not
deemed it necessary to implement measures that would mitigate this risk.  The Group’s exposures to interest
rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this note.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives
and non-derivative instruments at the balance sheet date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared
assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole year. A 50
basis points increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s
profit would be impacted as follows:

 50 basis points increase in

interest rates
50 basis points decrease

in interest rates
 2015 2014 2015 2014
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
(Loss) or profit (184) (195) 184 195

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rates mainly relates to the revolving credit facility.

18 Financial instruments (continued)

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss
to the Group. Management has considered the counterparty risk associated with the cash and derivative
balances and do not consider there to be a material risk. The Group has a policy of only dealing with creditworthy
counterparties. The Group’s exposure to its counterparties is reviewed periodically. Trade receivables are